

GENERAL DENTAL COUNCIL

AND

TREMBATH, Lyndsey

[Registration number: 192039]

NOTICE OF INQUIRY

SUBSTANTIVE HEARING

Notice that an inquiry will be conducted by a Practice Committee of the General Dental Council, commencing at **10:00 am** on **24 August 2026**

Please note that this hearing will be conducted remotely by video conference.

The heads of charge contained within this sheet are current at the date of publication. They are subject to amendments at any time before or during the hearing. For the final charge, findings of fact and determination against the registrant, please visit the Recent Decisions page at <https://www.dentalhearings.org/hearings-and-decisions/decisions> after this hearing has finished.

Committee members:

Paul Hepworth	Lay	Chair
Rebecca Northover	Dentist	
Christopher Parker	DCP	

Legal Adviser:

Jayne Wheat	Legal adviser
-------------	---------------

CHARGE

TREMBATH, Lyndsey Michelle, a dental nurse, National Certificate NEBDN 2009 is summoned to appear before the Professional Conduct Committee on 24 August 2026 for an inquiry into the following charge:

The Charge

That being registered as a dental care professional:

1. *On 23 July 2021, you received a Simple Caution at Charles Cross Police Station in the county of Devon for three offences of Assault by Beating on 23 July 2021 at Plymouth, Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.*
2. *You failed to immediately inform the General Dental Council that on 23 July 2021 you received a Simple Caution as mentioned at Charge 1.*
3. *On 25 July 2024, you were convicted by Court Martial at Bulford of:*
 - i. *Assault Occasioning Actual Bodily Harm on 08 October 2022, contrary to section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.*
 - ii. *Assault by Beating on 08 October 2022, contrary to section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.*
 - iii. *Assault by Beating on 09 October 2022, contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.*
4. *You failed to immediately inform the General Dental Council that on 25 July 2024 you were convicted by Court Martial at Bulford of the convictions listed at Charge 3.*
5. *Your conduct in relation to Charge 2 and/or Charge 4 was;*
 - a. *misleading, and/or*
 - b. *dishonest*

And that by reason of the facts alleged, your fitness to practise is impaired by caution and/or conviction and/or misconduct.